

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1742 OF 2025

Rambabu Devanandan Giri @ Sahil .. Applicant
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Hari S. Rajguru, Advocate for Applicant
 - Mr. Hitendra J. Dedhia, APP for Respondent No. 1 - State

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 29, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard.
2. Considering the indictment of Applicant for offences punishable under IPC and POCSO, issue notice to Respondents returnable on 06.05.2025. Humdast permitted. Learned APP waives service for Respondent No. 1.
3. In addition to service of notice through Court, learned Advocate for Applicant shall serve one extra set of papers of the present Application on the concerned Investigating Officer (IO) directly. Learned APP shall inform the IO to ensure that a responsible lady police officer is deputed and consent of Respondent No. 2 / legal guardian is accordingly obtained for legal representation if they desires Legal Aid and apprise the Court on the next date so that this

Court can take further steps to appoint Advocate to represent and espouse the cause of Respondent No. 2.

4. Stand over to **6th May, 2025**. To be placed under the caption "**for Directions**".

[**MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.04.29
14:23:53 +0530