

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.1742 OF 2025

Mohd. Rambabu Devanandan Giri @Sahil	.. Applicant
Versus	
The State of Maharashtra and Anr.	.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. S.S. Gadling a/w Mr. Hari S Rajguru, Advocate for Applicant.
- Mr. Hitendra J. Dedhia, APP for State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MAY 06, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Gadling, learned Advocate for Applicant and Mr. Dedhia, learned APP for State.

2. In view of order dated 29.04.2025, Mr. Dedhia learned APP places on record report dated 06.05.2025 the same is taken on record and marked as Exhibit 'X' for identification purpose.

3. According to information received by prosecution the prosecutrix – victim has gone to Nepal. Considering the imprimatur of the Cr.PC. Mr. Sumedh Modak, learned Advocate and Counsel practicing in this Court (Mobile No.9284875169) is appointed to represent and espouse the cause of Respondent No.2 through the Legal Aid. The Legal Aid department is directed to give him appointment letter to that effect.

4. Registry is directed to provide copy of the present Application to appointed Advocate within a period of one week from today.

5. The appointed Advocate on behalf of Respondent No.2 is directed to peruse the papers and to be ready to address the Court on the next adjourned date. After hearing, present Application shall be decided by this Court.

6. Stand over to **14th July, 2025**. To be listed under the directions '**For Direction**'.

7. Considering the long incarceration of Applicant for the past more than 4 years 7 months, liberty to the Applicant is granted to move the vacation Court, if so desired.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]